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THE RIGHT STRATEGY GROUP 
Oklahoma Statewide Runoff Survey Results 
 
 
This memorandum is a summary of an automated voice recorded phone survey of 1058 
voters in Oklahoma. The interviews were conducted on September 25 & 26, 2018. This 
survey has a margin of error of +/- 3.0% at the 95 percent confidence interval. The 
responses in this poll have been weighted by age, gender, and party. The respondents 
polled were a random sample drawn from our proprietary likely voter model. 
 
*The Right Strategy Group does not publicly poll races in which we are working with 
one of the campaigns. 
 
 
 
1. Are you registered to vote as a Republican, a Democrat, an independent voter, a 
Libertarian, or are you not registered to vote? 
 

Republican 550 52.1% 
Democrat 440 41.6% 
Independent 66 6.2% 
Libertarian 2 0.1% 
Not Registered [Responses Not Included] 0 0.0% 

 
 
 
 
2. If the election for Governor were being held today, for whom would you vote? 
 

Kevin Stitt, the Republican 495 46.9% 
Drew Edmondson, the Democrat 459 43.4% 
Chris Powell, the Libertarian 21 2.0% 
Undecided 83 7.8% 
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3. If the election for Lieutenant Governor were being held today, for whom would you 
vote? 
 

Matt Pinnell, the Republican 528 50.0% 
Anastasia Pittman, the Democrat 361 34.1% 
Ivan Holmes, the Independent 42 4.0% 
Undecided 127 12.0% 

 
 
 
4. If the election for Attorney General were being held today, for whom would you 
vote? 
  

Mike Hunter, the Republican 536 50.7% 
Mark Myles, the Democrat 341 32.3% 
Undecided 180 17.0% 

 
 
 
5. If the election for State Superintendent were being held today, for whom would you 
vote? 
 

Joy Hofmeister, the Republican 511 48.3% 
John Cox, the Democrat 334 31.6% 
Larry Huff, the Independent 78 7.3% 
Undecided 135 12.8% 

 
 
 
6. If the election for Labor Commissioner were being held today, for whom would you 
vote? 
 

Leslie Osborn, the Republican 505 47.8% 
Fred Dorrell, the Democrat 316 29.9% 
Brandt Dismukes, the Independent 48 4.5% 
Undecided 189 17.9% 
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7. If the election for Corporation Commissioner were being held today, for whom 
would you vote? 
 

Bob Anthony, the Republican 560 53.0% 
Ashley Nicole McCray, the Democrat 332 31.4% 
Jackie Short, the Independent 38 3.6% 
Undecided 128 12.0% 

 
 
 
8. If the election for State Auditor and Inspector were being held today, for whom 
would you vote? 
 

Cindy Byrd, the Republican 501 47.4% 
John Yeutter, the Libertarian 124 11.7% 
Undecided 433 40.9% 

 
 
 
9. If the election for Insurance Commissioner were being held today, for whom would 
you vote? 
 

Glen Mulready, the Republican 456 43.1% 
Kimberly Fobbs, the Democrat 341 32.2% 
Undecided 261 24.7% 

 
 
 
10. In November, voters will decide the outcome of State Question 794, which would 
provide crime victims with specific rights, including the right to be “treated with 
fairness and respect for the victim’s safety, dignity, and privacy.” If the election were 
today, would you vote for or against this ballot measure? 
 

Yes, in favor of this ballot measure 647 61.2% 
No, against the ballot measure 145 13.7% 
Undecided 266 25.1% 
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11. In November, voters will decide the outcome of State Question 798, which would 
amend the state constitution to provide for the governor and lieutenant governor to be 
elected together on one ticket starting in 2026. If the election were being held today, 
would you vote for or against this ballot measure? 
 

Yes, in favor of this ballot measure 447 42.3% 
No, against the ballot measure 410 38.8% 
Undecided 201 18.9% 

 
 
 
12. In November, voters will decide the outcome of State Question 800, a ballot 
measure that would set aside 5% of revenue from the state’s oil and gas production tax 
revenue each year into a fund that would be invested by the Oklahoma State 
Treasurer, which would then be transferred into the state’s general revenue fund. If the 
election were being held today, would you vote for or against this ballot measure? 
 

Yes, in favor of this ballot measure 391 37.0% 
No, against the ballot measure 354 33.5% 
Undecided 313 29.5% 

 
 
 
13. In November, voters will decide the outcome of State Question 801, which would 
amend the state constitution to allow certain local voter-approved property taxes to be 
used to fund school district operations as well as construction. If the election were 
being held today, would you vote for or against this ballot measure? 
 

Yes, in favor of this ballot measure 421 39.9% 
No, against the ballot measure 375 35.5% 
Undecided 262 24.6% 

 
 
 
14. Among the following list of issues, which do you think should be the top priority 
that the state legislature should be addressing the most?  
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Creating jobs and growing the economy 135 12.8% 
Protecting our Second Amendment rights 98 9.3% 
Improving public schools 235 22.2% 
Enforcing our nation’s immigration laws 127 12.0% 
Addressing state budget issues 119 11.2% 
Reducing the cost of healthcare 112 10.6% 
Protecting life and religious liberty 58 5.4% 
Reducing energy industry regulations 22 2.1% 
Unsure or no opinion 152 14.5% 

 
 
 
15. If the elections for Congress were held today, would you vote for the Republican 
candidate or for the Democratic candidate? 
 

Republican 518 49.1% 
Democrat 399 37.7% 
Undecided 141 13.2% 

 
 
 
16. Do you approve or disapprove of the job that Donald Trump is doing as President? 
 

Approve 587 55.5% 
Disapprove 408 38.6% 
Undecided 63 5.9% 

 
 
 
17. Do you approve or disapprove of the job the Republicans in the state legislature 
are doing? 
 

Approve 280 26.4% 
Disapprove 579 54.8% 
Undecided 199 18.8% 
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18. Do you approve or disapprove of the job that Mary Fallin is doing as Governor? 
 

Approve 146 13.8% 
Disapprove 773 73.1% 
Undecided 139 13.1% 

 
 
 
19. Would you describe yourself as very liberal, somewhat liberal, moderate, somewhat 
conservative, or very conservative? 
 

Very Liberal 83 7.8% 
Somewhat Liberal 139 13.2% 
Moderate 330 31.2% 
Somewhat Conservative 250 23.6% 
Very Conservative 256 24.2% 

 
 
 
20. Gender 
 

Female 570 53.9% 
Male 488 46.1% 

 
 
 
20. Age 
 

18-29 17 1.6% 
30-39 85 8.0% 
40-49 146 13.8% 
50-59 223 21.1% 
60-69 269 25.4% 
70 or older 318 30.1% 
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Crosstabs 
 
 

Voter Registration 
by Ballot Choice - 
Governor 

 
Drew 

Edmondson, 
the Democrat 

 
Kevin Stitt, 

the  
Republican 

 
Chris Powell, 

the   
Libertarians 

 

Undecided 

 

Total 

 
Republican Pct 

Count 
9.2% 

98 
38.1% 

402 
1.0% 

11 
3.8% 

40 
52.1% 

551 

 
Democrat Pct 

Count 
31.8% 

337 
6.7% 

71 
0.7% 

8 
2.4% 

26 
41.6% 

442 

 
Independent Pct 

Count 
2.3% 

25 
2.1% 

23 
0.3% 

4 
1.5% 

17 
6.2% 

69 

 
Libertarian Pct 

Count 
0.1% 

1 
0.0% 

1 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

1 
0.1% 

3 

 
Not Registered Pct 

Count 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 

 
Totals Pct 

Count 
43.4% 

461 
46.9% 

497 
2.0% 

23 
7.8% 

84 
100.0% 

1065 

 
 
 
 
 

Voter Registration 
by Ballot Choice - 
Lieutenant Governor 

 
Anastasia 

Pittman, the 
Democrat 

 
Matt Pinnell, 

the   
Republican 

 
Ivan Holmes, 

the   
Independent 

 

Undecided 

 

Total 

 
Republican Pct 

Count 
4.8% 

51 
40.8% 

432 
1.4% 

15 
5.1% 

54 
52.1% 

552 

 
Democrat Pct 

Count 
27.9% 

294 
7.3% 

77 
1.1% 

12 
5.4% 

57 
41.6% 

440 

 
Independent Pct 

Count 
1.4% 

16 
1.8% 

20 
1.5% 

16 
1.5% 

16 
6.2% 

68 

 
Libertarian Pct 

Count 
0.1% 

1 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

1 
0.1% 

2 

 
Not Registered Pct 

Count 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 

 
Totals Pct 

Count 
34.1% 

362 
50.0% 

529 
3.9% 

43 
12.0% 

128 
100.0% 

1062 
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Voter Registration 
by Ballot Choice - 
Attorney General 

 

Mark Myles, the 
Democrat 

 

Mike Hunter, the 
Republican 

 

Undecided 

 

Total 

 
Republican Pct 

Count 
4.5% 

48 
39.9% 

422 
7.6% 

81 
52.1% 

551 

 
Democrat Pct 

Count 
26.4% 

279 
8.4% 

89 
6.8% 

73 
41.6% 

441 

 
Independent Pct 

Count 
1.3% 

14 
2.4% 

26 
2.5% 

27 
6.2% 

67 

 
Libertarian Pct 

Count 
0.1% 

1 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

1 
0.1% 

2 

 
Not Registered Pct 

Count 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 

 
Totals Pct 

Count 
32.3% 

342 
50.7% 

537 
17.0% 

182 
100.0% 

1061 

 
 
 
 
 

Voter Registration 
by Ballot Choice - State 
Superintendent 

Joy 
Hofmeister, 

the  
Republican 

 
John Cox, the 

Democrat 

 

Larry Huff, 
the   

Independent 

 
Undecided 

 
Total 

 
Republican Pct 

Count 
37.3% 

394 
5.6% 

60 
3.8% 

40 
5.4% 

58 
52.1% 

552 

 
Democrat Pct 

Count 
9.7% 

103 
24.4% 

258 
1.5% 

17 
5.9% 

63 
41.6% 

441 

 
Independent Pct 

Count 
1.3% 

14 
1.5% 

16 
2.0% 

22 
1.4% 

15 
6.2% 

67 

 
Libertarian Pct 

Count 
0.1% 

1 
0.0% 

1 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

1 
0.1% 

3 

 
Not Registered Pct 

Count 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 

 
Totals Pct 

Count 
48.3% 

512 
31.6% 

335 
7.3% 

79 
12.8% 

137 
100.0% 

1063 
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Voter Registration 
by Ballot Choice - Labor 
Commissioner 

 

Fred Dorrell, 
the Democrat 

 
Leslie 

Osborn, the 
Republican 

 
Brandt 

Dismukes, the 
Independent 

 

Undecided 

 

Total 

 
Republican Pct 

Count 
3.6% 

39 
38.3% 

404 
2.5% 

27 
7.7% 

81 
52.1% 

551 

 
Democrat Pct 

Count 
25.3% 

267 
7.1% 

76 
1.3% 

14 
7.9% 

84 
41.6% 

441 

 
Independent Pct 

Count 
0.9% 

10 
2.4% 

26 
0.6% 

7 
2.3% 

25 
6.2% 

68 

 
Libertarian Pct 

Count 
0.1% 

1 
0.0% 

1 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

1 
0.1% 

3 

 
Not Registered Pct 

Count 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 

 
Totals Pct 

Count 
29.9% 

317 
47.8% 

507 
4.5% 

48 
17.9% 

191 
100.0% 

1063 

 
 
 
 
 

Voter Registration 
by Ballot Choice - 
Corporation 
Commissioner 

 
Bob Anthony, 

the    
Republican 

 
Ashley Nicole 
McCray, the 
Democrat 

 
Jackie Short, 

the   
Independent 

 
Undecided 

 
Total 

 
Republican Pct 

Count 
39.1% 

413 
5.6% 

60 
2.0% 

22 
5.3% 

57 
52.1% 

552 

 
Democrat Pct 

Count 
10.8% 

115 
24.2% 

256 
0.9% 

10 
5.6% 

60 
41.6% 

441 

 
Independent Pct 

Count 
3.1% 

33 
1.5% 

17 
0.6% 

7 
1.0% 

11 
6.2% 

68 

 
Libertarian Pct 

Count 
0.1% 

1 
0.0% 

1 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

1 
0.1% 

3 

 
Not Registered Pct 

Count 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 

 
Totals Pct 

Count 
53.0% 

562 
31.4% 

334 
3.6% 

39 
12.0% 

129 
100.0% 

1064 
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Voter Registration 
by Ballot Choice - State 
Auditor and Inspector 

 

Cindy Byrd, the 
Republican 

 

John Yeutter, the 
Liberterian 

 

Undecided 

 

Total 

 
Republican Pct 

Count 
37.0% 

391 
3.1% 

33 
12.0% 

127 
52.1% 

551 

 
Democrat Pct 

Count 
8.3% 

88 
8.1% 

86 
25.2% 

267 
41.6% 

441 

 
Independent Pct 

Count 
2.1% 

23 
0.5% 

6 
3.6% 

38 
6.2% 

67 

 
Libertarian Pct 

Count 
0.0% 

1 
0.0% 

1 
0.1% 

1 
0.1% 

3 

 
Not Registered Pct 

Count 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 

 
Totals Pct 

Count 
47.4% 

503 
11.7% 

126 
40.8% 

433 
100.0% 

1062 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Voter Registration 
by Ballot Choice - 
Insurance Commissioner 

 

Glen Mulready, 
the Republican 

 

Kimberly Fobbs, 
the Democrat 

 

Undecided 

 

Total 

 
Republican Pct 

Count 
36.1% 

382 
4.7% 

50 
11.2% 

119 
52.1% 

551 

 
Democrat Pct 

Count 
5.2% 

56 
25.4% 

268 
11.0% 

116 
41.6% 

440 

 
Independent Pct 

Count 
1.7% 

19 
2.1% 

23 
2.4% 

26 
6.2% 

68 

 
Libertarian Pct 

Count 
0.1% 

1 
0.0% 

1 
0.0% 

1 
0.1% 

3 

 
Not Registered Pct 

Count 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 

 
Totals Pct 

Count 
43.1% 

458 
32.2% 

342 
24.6% 

262 
100.0% 

1062 
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Voter Registration 
by SQ 794 

Yes, in favor of 
this ballot 
measure 

 

No, against this 
ballot measure 

 
Undecided 

 
Total 

 
Republican Pct 

Count 
29.7% 

314 
8.6% 

92 
13.7% 

146 
52.1% 

552 

 
Democrat Pct 

Count 
26.9% 

285 
4.3% 

46 
10.3% 

110 
41.6% 

441 

 
Independent Pct 

Count 
4.5% 

48 
0.7% 

8 
1.0% 

11 
6.2% 

67 

 
Libertarian Pct 

Count 
0.1% 

1 
0.1% 

1 
0.0% 

0 
0.1% 

2 

 
Not Registered Pct 

Count 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 

 
Totals Pct 

Count 
61.2% 

648 
13.7% 

147 
25.0% 

267 
100.0% 

1062 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Voter Registration 
by SQ 798 

Yes, in favor of 
this ballot 
measure 

 

No, against this 
ballot measure 

 
Undecided 

 
Total 

 
Republican Pct 

Count 
22.4% 

237 
20.0% 

211 
9.7% 

103 
52.1% 

551 

 
Democrat Pct 

Count 
17.2% 

182 
16.3% 

173 
8.1% 

85 
41.6% 

440 

 
Independent Pct 

Count 
2.7% 

29 
2.4% 

26 
1.1% 

12 
6.2% 

67 

 
Libertarian Pct 

Count 
0.0% 

0 
0.1% 

1 
0.1% 

1 
0.1% 

2 

 
Not Registered Pct 

Count 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 

 
Totals Pct 

Count 
42.3% 

448 
38.8% 

411 
18.9% 

201 
100.0% 

1060 
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Voter Registration 
by SQ 800 

 
Yes, for this 

ballot measure 

 
No, against this 
ballot measure 

 
Undecided 

 
Total 

 
Republican Pct 

Count 
19.0% 

201 
17.7% 

188 
15.4% 

163 
52.1% 

552 

 
Democrat Pct 

Count 
16.4% 

174 
12.9% 

136 
12.3% 

131 
41.6% 

441 

 
Independent Pct 

Count 
1.6% 

17 
2.9% 

31 
1.8% 

19 
6.2% 

67 

 
Libertarian Pct 

Count 
0.0% 

1 
0.0% 

1 
0.1% 

1 
0.1% 

3 

 
Not Registered Pct 

Count 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 

 
Totals Pct 

Count 
37.0% 

393 
33.5% 

356 
29.5% 

314 
100.0% 

1063 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Voter Registration 
by SQ 801 

 
Yes, for this 

ballot measure 

 
No, against this 
ballot measure 

 
Undecided 

 
Total 

 
Republican Pct 

Count 
20.3% 

215 
18.3% 

194 
13.5% 

143 
52.1% 

552 

 
Democrat Pct 

Count 
17.9% 

189 
13.5% 

143 
10.2% 

108 
41.6% 

440 

 
Independent Pct 

Count 
1.7% 

18 
3.6% 

39 
0.9% 

10 
6.2% 

67 

 
Libertarian Pct 

Count 
0.1% 

1 
0.0% 

1 
0.0% 

1 
0.1% 

3 

 
Not Registered Pct 

Count 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

0 

 
Totals Pct 

Count 
39.9% 

423 
35.5% 

377 
24.6% 

262 
100.0% 

1062 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


