

THE RIGHT STRATEGY GROUP

Oklahoma Statewide Runoff Survey Results

This memorandum is a summary of an automated voice recorded phone survey of 1058 voters in Oklahoma. The interviews were conducted on September 25 & 26, 2018. This survey has a margin of error of +/- 3.0% at the 95 percent confidence interval. The responses in this poll have been weighted by age, gender, and party. The respondents polled were a random sample drawn from our proprietary likely voter model.

*The Right Strategy Group does not publicly poll races in which we are working with one of the campaigns.

1. Are you registered to vote as a Republican, a Democrat, an independent voter, a Libertarian, or are you not registered to vote?

Republican	550	52.1%
Democrat	440	41.6%
Independent	66	6.2%
Libertarian	2	0.1%
Not Registered [Responses Not Included]	0	0.0%

2. If the election for Governor were being held today, for whom would you vote?

Kevin Stitt, the Republican	495	46.9%
Drew Edmondson, the Democrat	459	43.4%
Chris Powell, the Libertarian	21	2.0%
Undecided	83	7.8%



3. If the election for Lieutenant Governor were being held today, for whom would you vote?

Matt Pinnell, the Republican	528	50.0%
Anastasia Pittman, the Democrat	361	34.1%
Ivan Holmes, the Independent	42	4.0%
Undecided	127	12.0%

4. If the election for Attorney General were being held today, for whom would you vote?

Mike Hunter, the Republican	536	50.7%
Mark Myles, the Democrat	341	32.3%
Undecided	180	17.0%

5. If the election for State Superintendent were being held today, for whom would you vote?

Joy Hofmeister, the Republican	511	48.3%
John Cox, the Democrat	334	31.6%
Larry Huff, the Independent	78	7.3%
Undecided	135	12.8%

6. If the election for Labor Commissioner were being held today, for whom would you vote?

Leslie Osborn, the Republican	505	47.8%
Fred Dorrell, the Democrat	316	29.9%
Brandt Dismukes, the Independent	48	4.5%
Undecided	189	17.9%



7. If the election for Corporation Commissioner were being held today, for whom would you vote?

Bob Anthony, the Republican	560	53.0%
Ashley Nicole McCray, the Democrat	332	31.4%
Jackie Short, the Independent	38	3.6%
Undecided	128	12.0%

8. If the election for State Auditor and Inspector were being held today, for whom would you vote?

Cindy Byrd, the Republican	501	47.4%
John Yeutter, the Libertarian	124	11.7%
Undecided	433	40.9%

9. If the election for Insurance Commissioner were being held today, for whom would you vote?

Glen Mulready, the Republican	456	43.1%
Kimberly Fobbs, the Democrat	341	32.2%
Undecided	261	24.7%

10. In November, voters will decide the outcome of State Question 794, which would provide crime victims with specific rights, including the right to be "treated with fairness and respect for the victim's safety, dignity, and privacy." If the election were today, would you vote for or against this ballot measure?

Yes, in favor of this ballot measure	647	61.2%
No, against the ballot measure	145	13.7%
Undecided	266	25.1%



11. In November, voters will decide the outcome of State Question 798, which would amend the state constitution to provide for the governor and lieutenant governor to be elected together on one ticket starting in 2026. If the election were being held today, would you vote for or against this ballot measure?

Yes, in favor of this ballot measure	447	42.3%
No, against the ballot measure	410	38.8%
Undecided	201	18.9%

12. In November, voters will decide the outcome of State Question 800, a ballot measure that would set aside 5% of revenue from the state's oil and gas production tax revenue each year into a fund that would be invested by the Oklahoma State Treasurer, which would then be transferred into the state's general revenue fund. If the election were being held today, would you vote for or against this ballot measure?

Yes, in favor of this ballot measure	391	37.0%
No, against the ballot measure	354	33.5%
Undecided	313	29.5%

13. In November, voters will decide the outcome of State Question 801, which would amend the state constitution to allow certain local voter-approved property taxes to be used to fund school district operations as well as construction. If the election were being held today, would you vote for or against this ballot measure?

Yes, in favor of this ballot measure	421	39.9%
No, against the ballot measure	375	35.5%
Undecided	262	24.6%

14. Among the following list of issues, which do you think should be the top priority that the state legislature should be addressing the most?



Creating jobs and growing the economy	135	12.8%
Protecting our Second Amendment rights	98	9.3%
Improving public schools	235	22.2%
Enforcing our nation's immigration laws	127	12.0%
Addressing state budget issues	119	11.2%
Reducing the cost of healthcare	112	10.6%
Protecting life and religious liberty	58	5.4%
Reducing energy industry regulations	22	2.1%
Unsure or no opinion	152	14.5%

15. If the elections for Congress were held today, would you vote for the Republican candidate or for the Democratic candidate?

Republican	518	49.1%
Democrat	399	37.7%
Undecided	141	13.2%

16. Do you approve or disapprove of the job that Donald Trump is doing as President?

Approve	587	55.5%
Disapprove	408	38.6%
Undecided	63	5.9%

17. Do you approve or disapprove of the job the Republicans in the state legislature are doing?

Approve	280	26.4%
Disapprove	579	54.8%
Undecided	199	18.8%



18. Do you approve or disapprove of the job that Mary Fallin is doing as Governor?

Approve	146	13.8%
Disapprove	773	73.1%
Undecided	139	13.1%

19. Would you describe yourself as very liberal, somewhat liberal, moderate, somewhat conservative, or very conservative?

Very Liberal	83	7.8%
Somewhat Liberal	139	13.2%
Moderate	330	31.2%
Somewhat Conservative	250	23.6%
Very Conservative	256	24.2%

20. Gender

Female	570	53.9%
Male	488	46.1%

20. Age

18-29	17	1.6%
30-39	85	8.0%
40-49	146	13.8%
50-59	223	21.1%
60-69	269	25.4%
70 or older	318	30.1%



Crosstabs

Voter Registration by Ballot Choice - Governor		Drew Edmondson, the Democrat	Kevin Stitt, the Republican	Chris Powell, the Libertarians	Undecided	Total
Republican	Pct Count	9.2% 98	38.1% 402	1.0% 11	3.8% 40	52.1% 551
Democrat	Pct Count	31.8% 337	6.7% 71	0.7% 8	2.4%	41.6% 442
Independent	Pct Count	2.3% 25	2.1% 23	0.3% 4	1.5% 17	6.2% 69
Libertarian	Pct Count	0.1% 1	0.0% 1	0.0%	0.0%	0.1% 3
Not Registered	Pct Count	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
Totals	Pct Count	43.4% 461	46.9% 497	2.0%	7.8% 84	100.0% 1065

Voter Registration by Ballot Choice - Lieutenant Governor		Anastasia Pittman, the Democrat	Matt Pinnell, the Republican	Ivan Holmes, the Independent	Undecided	Total
Republican	Pct	4.8%	40.8%	1.4%	5.1%	52.1%
	Count	51	432	15	54	552
Democrat	Pct	27.9%	7.3%	1.1%	5.4%	41.6%
	Count	294	77	12	57	440
Independent	Pct	1.4%	1.8%	1.5%	1.5%	6.2%
	Count	16	20	16	16	68
Libertarian	Pct Count	0.1% 1	0.0% 0	0.0%	0.0%	0.1% 2
Not Registered	Pct Count	0.0% 0	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0% 0
Totals	Pct	34.1%	50.0%	3.9%	12.0%	100.0%
	Count	362	529	43	128	1062



Voter Registration by Ballot Choice - Attorney General		Mark Myles, the Democrat	Mike Hunter, the Republican	Undecided	Total
Republican	Pct	4.5%	39.9%	7.6%	52.1%
	Count	48	422	81	551
Democrat	Pct	26.4%	8.4%	6.8%	41.6%
	Count	279	89	73	441
Independent	Pct	1.3%	2.4%	2.5%	6.2%
	Count	14	26	27	67
Libertarian	Pct	0.1%	0.0%	0.0%	0.1%
	Count	1	0	1	2
Not Registered	Pct	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
	Count	0	0	0	0
Totals	Pct	32.3%	50.7%	17.0%	100.0%
	Count	342	537	182	1061

Voter Registration by Ballot Choice - State Superintendent		Joy Hofmeister, the Republican	John Cox, the Democrat	Larry Huff, the Independent	Undecided	Total
Republican	Pct	37.3%	5.6%	3.8%	5.4%	52.1%
	Count	394	60	40	58	552
Democrat	Pct	9.7%	24.4%	1.5%	5.9%	41.6%
	Count	103	258	17	63	441
Independent	Pct	1.3%	1.5%	2.0%	1.4%	6.2%
	Count	14	16	22	15	67
Libertarian	Pct Count	0.1% 1	0.0% 1	0.0%	0.0%	0.1%
Not Registered	Pct Count	0.0% 0	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
Totals	Pct	48.3%	31.6%	7.3%	12.8%	100.0%
	Count	512	335	79	137	1063



Voter Registration by Ballot Choice - Labor Commissioner		Fred Dorrell, the Democrat	Leslie Osborn, the Republican	Brandt Dismukes, the Independent	Undecided	Total
Republican	Pct	3.6%	38.3%	2.5%	7.7%	52.1%
	Count	39	404	27	81	551
Democrat	Pct	25.3%	7.1%	1.3%	7.9%	41.6%
	Count	267	76	14	84	441
Independent	Pct	0.9%	2.4%	0.6%	2.3%	6.2%
	Count	10	26	7	25	68
Libertarian	Pct	0.1%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.1%
	Count	1	1	0	1	3
Not Registered	Pct Count	0.0%	0.0% 0	0.0% 0	0.0% 0	0.0%
Totals	Pct	29.9%	47.8%	4.5%	17.9%	100.0%
	Count	317	507	48	191	1063

Voter Registration by Ballot Choice - Corporation Commissioner		Bob Anthony, the Republican	Ashley Nicole McCray, the Democrat	Jackie Short, the Independent	Undecided	Total
Republican	Pct Count	39.1% 413	5.6% 60	2.0% 22	5.3% 57	52.1% 552
Democrat	Pct Count	10.8% 115	24.2% 256	0.9% 10	5.6% 60	41.6% 441
Independent	Pct Count	3.1% 33	1.5% 17	0.6%	1.0% 11	6.2% 68
Libertarian	Pct Count	0.1% 1	0.0% 1	0.0%	0.0%	0.1%
Not Registered	Pct Count	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
Totals	Pct Count	53.0% 562	31.4% 334	3.6% 39	12.0% 129	100.0% 1064



Voter Registration by Ballot Choice - State Auditor and Inspector		Cindy Byrd, the Republican	John Yeutter, the Liberterian	Undecided	Total
Republican	Pct	37.0%	3.1%	12.0%	52.1%
	Count	391	33	127	551
Democrat	Pct	8.3%	8.1%	25.2%	41.6%
	Count	88	86	267	441
Independent	Pct	2.1%	0.5%	3.6%	6.2%
	Count	23	6	38	67
Libertarian	Pct Count	0.0% 1	0.0% 1	0.1%	0.1% 3
Not Registered	Pct Count	0.0%	0.0% 0	0.0%	0.0%
Totals	Pct	47.4%	11.7%	40.8%	100.0%
	Count	503	126	433	1062

Voter Registration by Ballot Choice - Insurance Commiss	sioner	Glen Mulready, the Republican	Kimberly Fobbs, the Democrat	Undecided	Total
Republican	Pct	36.1%	4.7%	11.2%	52.1%
	Count	382	50	119	551
Democrat	Pct	5.2%	25.4%	11.0%	41.6%
	Count	56	268	116	440
Independent	Pct	1.7%	2.1%	2.4%	6.2%
	Count	19	23	26	68
Libertarian	Pct	0.1%	0.0%	0.0%	0.1%
	Count	1	1	1	3
Not Registered	Pct	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
	Count	0	0	0	0
Totals	Pct	43.1%	32.2%	24.6%	100.0%
	Count	458	342	262	1062



Voter Registration by SQ 794		Yes, in favor of this ballot measure	No, against this ballot measure	Undecided	Total
Republican	Pct	29.7%	8.6%	13.7%	52.1%
	Count	314	92	146	552
Democrat	Pct	26.9%	4.3%	10.3%	41.6%
	Count	285	46	110	441
Independent	Pct	4.5%	0.7%	1.0%	6.2%
	Count	48	8	11	67
Libertarian	Pct	0.1%	0.1%	0.0%	0.1%
	Count	1	1	0	2
Not Registered	Pct	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
	Count	0	0	0	0
Totals	Pct	61.2%	13.7%	25.0%	100.0%
	Count	648	147	267	1062

Voter Registration by SQ 798		Yes, in favor of this ballot measure	No, against this ballot measure	Undecided	Total
Republican	Pct	22.4%	20.0%	9.7%	52.1%
	Count	237	211	103	551
Democrat	Pct	17.2%	16.3%	8.1%	41.6%
	Count	182	173	85	440
Independent	Pct	2.7%	2.4%	1.1%	6.2%
	Count	29	26	12	67
Libertarian	Pct	0.0%	0.1%	0.1%	0.1%
	Count	0	1	1	2
Not Registered	Pct	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
	Count	0	0	0	0
Totals	Pct	42.3%	38.8%	18.9%	100.0%
	Count	448	411	201	1060



Voter Registration by SQ 800		Yes, for this ballot measure	No, against this ballot measure	Undecided	Total
Republican	Pct	19.0%	17.7%	15.4%	52.1%
	Count	201	188	163	552
Democrat	Pct	16.4%	12.9%	12.3%	41.6%
	Count	174	136	131	441
Independent	Pct	1.6%	2.9%	1.8%	6.2%
	Count	17	31	19	67
Libertarian	Pct	0.0%	0.0%	0.1%	0.1%
	Count	1	1	1	3
Not Registered	Pct Count	0.0% 0	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
Totals	Pct	37.0%	33.5%	29.5%	100.0%
	Count	393	356	314	1063

Voter Registration by SQ 801		Yes, for this ballot measure	No, against this ballot measure	Undecided	Total
Republican	Pct	20.3%	18.3%	13.5%	52.1%
	Count	215	194	143	552
Democrat	Pct	17.9%	13.5%	10.2%	41.6%
	Count	189	143	108	440
Independent	Pct	1.7%	3.6%	0.9%	6.2%
	Count	18	39	10	67
Libertarian	Pct	0.1%	0.0%	0.0%	0.1%
	Count	1	1	1	3
Not Registered	Pct Count	0.0% 0	0.0% 0	0.0%	0.0% 0
Totals	Pct	39.9%	35.5%	24.6%	100.0%
	Count	423	377	262	1062